
1 
 

 Invitations to Bid  

Monday, July 17, 2023 
   

   

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on July 15, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

website 

https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/QuestCDN%20vBid%20Bidder

%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf 

due Date 

Thursday, August 3rd 2023, 6:00 am 

bid Number 

22-043 

project Name 

Baler Building Leachate System 

agency Name 

City of Casper, Wyoming 

Notice Text 

STANDARD ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR BALER BUILDING LEACHATE 

SYSTEM CASPER, WYOMING (Approved by City Attorney, 1995) Notice is hereby 

given, pursuant to Wyoming Statute Section 15-1-113, that the City of Casper, Wyoming, 

will receive sealed bids until 10:00 AM on August 3, 2023, for the following: Baler 

Building Leachate System, Project No. 22-043 Description of Work: Provide, furnish, 

and install new sewer piping, fittings, couplings, manholes, coordination for tie-in with 

existing sewer main, asphalt, and concrete flatwork. All eligible Bids must be submitted 

online through QuestCDN VirtuBid (see the following link 

https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/QuestCDN%20vBid%2

https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/QuestCDN%20vBid%20Bidder%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf


2 
 

0Bidder%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf for instructions) at or before the above stated 

time. Bids will be opened publicly and read aloud in the Council Chambers at Casper 

City Hall, 200 North David, Casper, Wyoming. The bids will be tabulated by the City 

Manager, or his or her Designee, at the above stated time and place, unless an alternative 

site is designated in writing prior to the time of Bid Opening. No bid may be withdrawn 

for a period of thirty (30) days after the date set for opening thereof. The City of Casper, 

Wyoming, reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities or 

technicalities in the bidding; provided, however, that any bid received after the time 

specified or without accompanying Bid Guaranty, as stated below, will not be considered. 

Complete digital project bidding documents are available at the City of Casper s website 

at http://www.casperwy.gov/cms/one.aspx?objectId=87224 and clicking the City of 

Casper Construction Projects Bidding link. The QuestCDN project number 8445252. A 

contractor may view the contract documents at no cost prior to deciding to become a 

Planholder. To be considered a Planholder for bids, a contractor must register with 

QuestCDN.com and purchase the contract documents in digital form at a cost of $22. 

Registering as a Planholder is recommended for all prime contractors and subcontractors 

as Planholder s will receive automatic notice of addenda and other contract document 

updates via QuestCDN. An additional $20 will be charged to place a bid for the project. 

Contact QuestCDN Customer Support at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for 

assistance in membership registration, downloading digital project information and vBid 

online bid submittal questions. To access the electronic bid form, download the project 

documents and click on the online bid button at the top of the bid advertisement page. For 

this project, bids will ONLY be received and accepted via the online electronic bid 

service through QuestCDN.com. To access the electronic bid form, download the project 

documents and click on the online bid button at the top of the bid advertisement page. 

Prospective bidders must be on the Planholder list through QuestCDN for bids to be 

accepted. A Bid Guaranty in the form of a properly executed Bid Bond payable to the 

City in the amount of not less than 5% of the total base bid amount must accompany each 

online bid in the form of a scanned electronic copy. (NOTE: If your bid is less than 

$150,000.00 you may submit a Cashier's Check for not less than 5% of the total base bid 

amount.) The successful Bidder will be required to deliver the hardcopy Bid Guaranty 

within five (5) business days. The successful Bidder will be required to execute an 

Agreement with the City, in the form supplied in the bidding documents, within thirty 

(30) days after Notice of Award is issued. The Notice of Award shall serve as notice that 

the Agreement is ready for execution. The Bid Guaranty shall be forfeited as liquidated 

damages if the Bidder fails to execute the Agreement within thirty (30) days after such 

Notice is issued, or fails to provide proper Bond or other form of Guaranty, as approved. 

The Bid Guaranty, if a Bid Bond, shall be executed by a surety or guarantee company 

authorized to do business in Wyoming. The Attorney in Fact who executes the Bond on 

behalf of the surety shall affix a certified and current copy of its Power of Attorney from 

the surety. No other type of Bid Guaranty will be accepted. The City may proceed against 

a Bid Guaranty unless either: a) the Agreement has been executed by Contractor and 

Performance, and Labor and Material Payment Bonds have been furnished, as required; 

https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/QuestCDN%20vBid%20Bidder%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf
http://www.casperwy.gov/cms/one.aspx?objectId=87224
http://questcdn.com/
http://questcdn.com/


3 
 

or, b) the specified time has elapsed so that Bids may be withdrawn; or, c) the Bid has 

been rejected. Notice is hereby given that preference will be granted to Wyoming 

contractors, subcontractors, laborers, and materials, supplies, equipment, machinery, and 

provisions produced, manufactured, supplied, or grown in Wyoming, as required by W.S. 

Section 16 6 101 et seq. A Pre-Bid Conference will be held on July 27 at 3 PM, at the 

Casper Special Waste Facility, 1883 North Station Road, Casper, WY, 82601. A site tour 

may be held to review the Project following this conference. Participation in the Pre-Bid 

Conference is not mandatory for Contractors who wish to be considered qualified and/or 

responsible. J. Carter Napier City Manager Published: July 15 & 22, 2023 Legal No: 

87595 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on July 15, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Thursday, August 3rd 2023, 6:00 am 

bid Number 

8574573 

project Name 

Newcastle Pump Station Upgrade Project 

agency Name 

City of Newcastle, Wyoming 

Notice Text 

NEWCASTLE PUMP STATION UPGRADE PROJECT ADVERTISEMENT FOR 

BIDS Sealed Bids for the NEWCASTLE PUMP STATION UPGRADE PROJECT will 

be received by the CITY OF NEWCASTLE at the Newcastle Town Hall, located at 10 

W. Warwick St., Newcastle, Wyoming, until 2:00 P.M. local time on August 3, 2023, at 

which time the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. This Project consists of 

furnishing and installing an ICF building addition with electrical and mechanical systems, 

installing interior steel piping with connection to existing water main, piping 

modifications for installing a new control valve, piping modifications and replacing an 

existing pump and motor, chlorination system, upflow propeller meter, electrical 



4 
 

instrumentation and controls, PVC floor drain with connection to existing sewer main, 

crushed base surfacing. One hundred and eighty (180) calendar days are allotted for this 

project. The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is Engineering Associates, 605 

Plaza Court, Laramie, Wyoming 82070, Attn: John Wetstein (307) 742-9220 John.Wet 

stein@EAengineers.com. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at 

the Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays or at the office of the City of Newcastle s 

City Engineer by appointment. A Non-Mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at 1:00 

P.M. local time on July 20, 2023 at the Newcastle Town Hall. Prospective Bidders may 

obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office as described below or at 

www.questcdn.com and at www.eaengineers.com under PROJECTS OUT TO BID. 

Submitting Contractors will be required to register with the website to download the 

bidding documents for $25 by inputting Quest project # 8574573 on the website s Project 

search page. Please contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or info@questcdn.com for 

assistance in free membership registration, downloading, and working with this digital 

project information. Printed copies of the Bidding Documents may be obtained from the 

Issuing Office, during the hours indicated above, upon payment of $75.00 for each 

(printed) set. Contractors are encouraged to use the digital plans. Said cost represents the 

cost of printing, reproduction, handling, and distribution, therefore no refund will be 

granted. Checks shall be made payable to Engineering Associates. Bid documents will be 

mailed only upon receipt of payment. No bid documents will be distributed later than 24 

hours prior to the scheduled opening of bids. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not 

be available from the Issuing Office. Neither Owner nor Engineer will be responsible for 

full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda if any, obtained from 

sources other than the Issuing Office. For the list of plan holders on this project visit 

http:// www.eaengineers.comunder PROJECTS OUT TO BID. Bid security shall be a Bid 

Bond furnished in the amount of 5% of the total bid amount. The Owner reserves the 

right to waive any informalities, or to reject any or all bids, and to award the contract to 

the best and most responsible bidder. Qualified Disadvantaged Business Enterprises 

(DBEs) are encouraged to submit bids on this project. Contractors that use 

subcontractor(s) or supplier(s) are required to make a good faith effort at soliciting DBE 

subcontractor participation. Bidder shall include good faith effort documentation in the 

bid, or bidder may be considered non-responsive. The project utilizes State of Wyoming 

Revolving Funds (SRF) and requires Davis-Bacon Wage Rates, DBE participation and 

American Iron and Steel use. Reference the SRF Special Conditions section of the project 

specifications for additional requirements. Pursuant to W.S. 16-6-101 16-6-102 and W.S. 

16-6-106, the contract shall be let to the responsible certified resident making the lowest 

bid if the certified resident's bid is not more than five percent (5%) higher than that of the 

lowest responsible nonresident bidder and "preference is hereby given to materials, 

supplies, agricultural products, equipment, machinery and provisions produced, 

manufactured, supplied or grown in Wyoming, quality being equal to articles offered by 

the competitors outside of the state". Successful bidder will be required to provide 

payment and performance bonds in an amount of at least 100% of awarded contract price. 

All Bids must be submitted in a sealed envelope bearing on the outside of the envelope 

http://www.questcdn.com/
http://www.eaengineers.com/
http://questcdn.com/


5 
 

the name of the Bidder, Bidder s license number. Envelopes containing bids must be 

addressed as follows, and delivered to: Newcastle Town Hall, 10 W. Warwick St., 

Newcastle, Wyoming NEWCASTLE PUMP STATION UPGRADE PROJECT Owner: 

City of Newcastle, Wyoming Published: July 1, 8 & 15, 2023 Legal No: 86444 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on July 15, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Wednesday, August 2nd 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 

INVITATION TO BID The Town of Pinedale will receive sealed bids until 2 p.m. local 

time on August 2, 2023, at the office of the Town Clerk, 205 Entertainment Lane, 

Pinedale, Wyoming 82941 for MATERIALS, LABOR, SERVICES, 

TRANSPORTATION & COMPLETE CONSTRUCTION OF A 20,000 GALLON JET 

A TANK INSTALLATION. Bids may be delivered to the above address or mailed to 

Town of Pinedale, P.O. Box 709, Pinedale, WY 82941. The Town of Pinedale takes no 

responsibility for delivery of bids through mail. Faxed bids will not be accepted. The 

bidding documents will be made available on July 7, 2023. Interested bidders must obtain 

the bidding documents from the T-O Engineers Online Planroom at www.to-

engineersplanroom.com. Bidding Documents may be ordered in hard copy format for 

purchase at cost (nonrefundable). Electronic Bidding Documents in PDF format may be 

downloaded for no cost. To be placed on the plan holders list, bidders must register at 

www.to-engineersplanroom.com. The Town of Pinedale reserves the right to reject any 

and all proposals, to waive all informalities and may accept any proposal which in its 

opinion best serves its interests. No bid may be considered unless accompanied by a bid 

guarantee of 5% of the total bid amount, which shall be forfeited if the bidder is awarded 

the Contract and fails to enter into a Contract with the Owner. Wyoming State Statutes 

provide for a 5% preference to Wyoming contractors. Wyoming contractors must submit 

proof of statute compliance with the bid. There will be a virtual pre-bid conference held 

at 10 a.m. local time on July 19, 2023. Bidders are not required to attend and participate 

in the conference, but attendance is strongly encouraged. If a bidder wishes to review the 

project site, they may schedule an appointment with the Airport Manager by calling 307-

360-9025. Dated this this 6th day of July, 2023. Published: July 8, 15 & 22, 2023 Legal 

No: 87526 

http://www.to-engineersplanroom.com/
http://www.to-engineersplanroom.com/
http://www.to-engineersplanroom.com/


6 
 

 

Request for Bid 

Published in Powell Tribune on July 13, 2023 

Location 

Park County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Wednesday, August 2nd 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 

Sealed bids for the supply and delivery of one (1) 2024 or newer new semi truck for the 

City of Powells Sanitation Dept. will be received by the City of Powell, 270 North Clark, 

Powell, Wyoming, 82435 until 1:30 p.m., Wednesday, August 2, 2023.  

Mailed and hand delivered bids shall have the words Semi Truck written on the outside 

of the envelope. The bids will be publicly opened, read, and acknowledged at the above 

hour and date and award will be made as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Bids received after the time and date above will be rejected and returned unopened. 

Copies of the details, requirements and specifications may be obtained from the City of 

Powell website cityofpowell.com. 

The City of Powell reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive informality in 

any bid received. 

BY ORDER OF THE CITY OF POWELL 

/s/ Zack Thorington, City Administrator 

First Publ., Thurs., July 13, 2023 

Final Publ., Thurs., July 20, 2023 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

CITY OF SHERIDAN 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT 

http://cityofpowell.com/


7 
 

DISTRICT ZONING PROJECT 

The City of Sheridan, WY (City)The City of Sherid- 

an is seeking proposals from qualified engineer- 

ing firms for the evaluation and development of a 

Downtown Development District Zoning and Archi- 

tectural Standards in Sheridan, Wyoming. 

Proposals will be received at City Hall, Customer 

Service on the 1st Floor, until 2:00 p.m. local time 

on July 25, 2023. Qualified firms responding shall 

submit One (1) electronic copy and seven (7) hard 

copies of the proposal and scope. Proposals shall 

be submitted to the following: 

City of Sheridan 

Customer Service - Downtown 

Zoning Project 

Attn: Hanns Mercer 

55 Grinnell Plaza 

Sheridan, WY 82801 

Contract Documents can be downloaded on or 



8 
 

after July 4, 2023 at www.sheridanwy.gov under 

Business and Development/Current Projects out 

for Bid or at www.questcdn.com under Project 

#8580652. Plan holders will be notified via email 

as addenda are issued. The sales of paper cop- 

ies for projects listed on this site are not available. 

Contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or 

info@questcdn.com for assistance in viewing or 

downloading with this digital project information. 

The City has the right, in its sole and absolute dis- 

cretion, to reject any or all of the candidate firm’s 

qualifications, both objective and subjective. The 

City has the right to modify any of the information 

provided with this RFP and the City has the right 

to provide the candidate firms with additional in- 

formation at any time during the selection process. 

Publish: July 5, 12, & 17, 2023 

 

Request for Proposal 



9 
 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on July 11, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Thursday, July 13th 2023, 6:00 am 

Notice Text 

Advertisement Request for Proposals FCI Constructors of Wyoming, LLC is currently 

soliciting bids for Wyoming Sports Ranch, Building Bid Package Bids Due: July 13th, 

2023 at 2:00 P.M. Project Description: General: Project Estimate: $ 40,000,000 (Total 

Project Budget), Project Size: 130,000 SF, Project Start/Finish: Summer 2023- Fall 2024 

Tax Status: 5% Sales Tax Final Day for Bid Questions: July 6th, 2023, at 3:00 P.M. 

Project Description: Wyoming Sports Ranch Bid Package 3 Building : Foundations, 

Flatwork, Steel, Architectural Casework, Thermal Insulation, Roofing, Doors, Aluminum 

Storefront & CW, Finishes, Specialties, Fire Sprinklers, Mech & Plumbing, Electrical, 

Landscape, Paving, and Site Concrete Please e-mail jflanagan@fci wyllc.com to obtain 

bidding documents. Published: June 27, July 3 & 11, 2023 Legal No: 86418 

 

Request for Proposal 

Published in Casper Star-Tribune on July 11, 2023 

Location 

Natrona County, Wyoming 

due Date 

Wednesday, July 26th 2023, 6:00 am 

bid Number 

8579559 

project Name 

Tractor and Mower Equipment Project 

agency Name 

City of Kemmerer 

Notice Text 

http://wyllc.com/


10 
 

INVITATION FOR BID Sealed proposals will be received for the Tractor and Mower 

Equipment Project, addressed to the Kemmerer City Hall, Attn: Airport Tractor and 

Mower Bids, 220 State Hwy 233, Kemmerer, WY 83101 until 4:00 pm local time on 

Wednesday, July 26, 2023, and then will be publicly opened and read. Bids received after 

the time fixed for the opening will not be considered. The Project consists of, but is not 

limited to, the procurement of one (1) diesel 4wd utility tractor with front loader frame, 

3.5 CY bucket and one (1) rigid mower. Contract Documents and Specifications and any 

addenda are available at www.questcdn.com Project # 8579559. You may download 

digital copies of the Bidding Documents (including any Addenda) from QuestCDN at 

www.questcdn.com upon payment of twenty-two dollars ($22.00). Log on to the website 

and enter Quest Project # 8579559. Should you need assistance with this process, please 

contact QuestCDN at 952-233-1632. Partial sets of Bidding Documents will not be 

available from the Issuing Office. Bids will only be accepted from those registered 

QuestCDN plan holders. All questions regarding this project should be directed to the 

Engineer at ksilvester@jub.com. Each bid must be accompanied by a certified check, 

cash, cashier's check, or bid bond in an amount not less than 5% of the total bid. CIVIL 

RIGHTS TITLE VI The City of Kemmerer, in accordance with the provisions of Title VI 

of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252, 42 USC 2000d to 2000d-4) and the 

Regulations, hereby notifies all bidders or offerors that it will affirmatively ensure that 

for any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, [select businesses, or 

disadvantaged business enterprises or airport concession disadvantaged business 

enterprises] will be afforded full and fair opportunity to submit bids in response to this 

invitation and no businesses will be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, 

national origin (including limited English proficiency), creed, sex (including sexual 

orientation and gender identity), age, or disability in consideration for an award. The City 

of Kemmerer reserves the right to reject any and all proposals, waive any informalities, or 

irregularities, postpone the award of the Contract for a period not to exceed Forty-five 

(45) days, and accept the proposal that is in the best interest of the City of Kemmerer. 

The award of the Bid is contingent upon the receipt of WYDOT funding. Dated this 28th 

day of June, 2023. William Thek, Mayor Published: July 6, 11 & 18, 2023 Legal No: 

87502 

 

 

http://www.questcdn.com/
http://www.questcdn.com/

	Request for Proposal
	Request for Proposal
	Request for Proposal
	Request for Bid
	PUBLIC NOTICE
	CITY OF SHERIDAN
	DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT
	DISTRICT ZONING PROJECT
	The City of Sheridan, WY (City)The City of Sherid-
	an is seeking proposals from qualified engineer-
	ing firms for the evaluation and development of a
	Downtown Development District Zoning and Archi-
	tectural Standards in Sheridan, Wyoming.
	Proposals will be received at City Hall, Customer
	Service on the 1st Floor, until 2:00 p.m. local time
	on July 25, 2023. Qualified firms responding shall
	submit One (1) electronic copy and seven (7) hard
	copies of the proposal and scope. Proposals shall
	be submitted to the following:
	City of Sheridan
	Customer Service - Downtown
	Zoning Project
	Attn: Hanns Mercer
	55 Grinnell Plaza
	Sheridan, WY 82801
	Contract Documents can be downloaded on or
	after July 4, 2023 at www.sheridanwy.gov under
	Business and Development/Current Projects out
	for Bid or at www.questcdn.com under Project
	#8580652. Plan holders will be notified via email
	as addenda are issued. The sales of paper cop-
	ies for projects listed on this site are not available.
	Contact QuestCDN.com at 952-233-1632 or
	info@questcdn.com for assistance in viewing or
	downloading with this digital project information.
	The City has the right, in its sole and absolute dis-
	cretion, to reject any or all of the candidate firm’s
	qualifications, both objective and subjective. The
	City has the right to modify any of the information
	provided with this RFP and the City has the right
	to provide the candidate firms with additional in-
	formation at any time during the selection process.
	Publish: July 5, 12, & 17, 2023
	Request for Proposal
	Request for Proposal

